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	Question
	Answer

	1. How do I code SSI activities?
	Code SSI liaison activities as 14A.

	2. I track SSI claims to see if the claim has been approved or denied.  I am screening the information to see if the client is eligible.  Do I count this as #1 Eligibility?
	No.  Code your time on SSI-related activities to 14A. 

	3. I provided translation for lifeline for a Medicaid client– how should I code this?
	You would code your time as 9F Medicaid Case Management if you were helping the client access needed Medicaid services.  If you were providing translation for other reasons that were directly related to Medicaid, you would code your time as 9E Medicaid Administration.  For matters relating to other programs, the time would be reported under the appropriate administrative or case management code for the particular program.

	4. How would Case Managers code reviewing and authorizing multiple vouchers?  
	9E Medicaid Administration, if vouchers were just for authorized Medicaid services.  If the reviewing and authorizing included a “mix” of programs, such as OPI or others, you would code 12B, 13B, or others that  constitute the majority of time for each 15 minute segment.  It is important to remember to follow the RDSS instructions when reporting administration activities involving more than one program during a 15-minute period. 

	5. W here do I code work for Medicaid Fraud overpayments?
	9E Medicaid Administration.

	6. For case managers that receive additional pay for bilingual skills and perform translation for clients as part of case management or protective services (assisting another case manager or APS worker) how should translation activities be coded?
	You would charge your time to case management if you were providing case management (see definition of case management) at the time you were performing translation.  Time would be reported  under the appropriate case management code.  Examples may include: 9F, 11F, 12A, 13A, 15A and more.  If you were not doing case management (e.g. merely acting as a translator between a case manager and a client) your time would be reported as administration.  In these situations, the time would be reported as 9E, 11E, 12B, 13B, 14A-D or 15A. 



	7. I represent the department (DHS) at hearings how do I code this?  I end up doing a re-determination on the case so do I code it a 1 Determination or Administration?
	The time spent representing the department would be reported as administration under the program involved (9E, 11E, 12B, 13B, 14A-D and/or 15A). Time spent on eligibility re-determinations would be charged to the appropriate Eligibility/Re-Eligibility Determination code(s) (1-6).   

.

	8. Is arranging for meal services Medicaid?  The yellow sheet outlining allowable and non-allowable Medicaid Administrative activities lists meal services as not allowable.
	The information sheet states that meal delivery (which is an allowable Medicaid service) is not allowable as a Medicaid administrative charge.  Arranging for the Medicaid-covered meal service for Medicaid clients, however, is allowable under 9F Medicaid Case Management. 

	9. How do I code time mentoring or training a new worker?  If we are working on a case together do we both identify prime number and code 9F?
	You can code your time to the appropriate program-related administration category:  9E, 11E, 12B, 13B, 14A, 14B, and 22.

	10. Some meetings, including staff meetings, are conducted to review and discuss policy.  How do I code this time? 
	Staff meeting time devoted to covering policy should be charged to the appropriate program-related administration category:  9E Medicaid Administration, 11E Food Stamp Administration, 12B OPI Other, etc.  Charge non-program specific time, general check-ins, etc to 22 General Administration.

	11. How do I code time spent on advisory committee meetings and activities?
	22 General Administration unless the activity clearly benefits a specific program or programs.

	12. How do I code time spent on SYSMs and late payments communications/activities?

Update SYSM Reference if we keep this…
	9F Medicaid Case Management (As long as the SYSMs and Payment communications are for Medicaid Activities).  If the time relates to other programs, the time would be reported as 11F, 12A, 13A, 14A-D or 15A.

	13. How do I code time on union steward activities?
	22 General Administration.

	14. How do I code time handling client complaints?
	A case manager would code the time as Case Management if they were working with their own client.  All others would code the appropriate program-related Administration category.

	15. How do I code time on Relative Foster Home licensing activities
	Use codes 16A and 16B, adult foster home licensing and training activities. 

	16. How do I code Family Caregiver-related activities?
	13B OAA other.

	17. How do I code time spent on Gatekeeper referrals?  I spend time screening the calls to see where to send the referral:  District Center, Area Office, or APS 
	8 Initial Screening – be sure to check all program categories that apply.

	18. When a case manager does an APS screening – or screens for an APS referral how is their time coded?
	8E Initial Screening, Other.

	19. How do we code time assisting clients with signing up for drug cards?
	Enter activities regarding the Medicare Modernization Act, Part D prescription drug benefit under a new activated Code 6.
Some work, such as “arranging Medicaid payment of Medicare premiums,” etc, will fall under Medicaid Administration (9E).  



	20. How should case managers code time spent filling out special needs request forms?  
	  9F  Medicaid Case Management (ex: Community Transition Services (a waivered service)

14B Other State Programs or 

14C Other County Funded Programs.

	21. Is non-medical transportation a Medicaid/waivered service?  How do I code medical transportation?  
	Yes.  Non-medical transportation is a Medicaid waivered service.  You should code activities related to gaining access to this service under 9F Medicaid Case Management.  

Medical Transportation, on the other hand, is a service offered under the Oregon Health Plan.  You should code administrative activities related to this service as 9D, Oregon Health Plan activity.  

	22. How do I code private PAS?
	9C Preadmission Screening/Resident Review.



	23. Is 9C only for clients with mental illness and mental retardation?
	PASRR screening is for anyone, Medicaid-eligible or not, who presents for admission to a NF (see exception below).  The purpose of the screen is to identify persons who appear to have MI or MR, and evaluate and make  determinations regarding the level of services and specialized services that those individuals may need.

The only NF applicants who are not to be screened are those who are admitted to a NF directly from a hospital for the condition that the person was hospitalized for, and the attending physician certifies, before admission to the NF, that the individual is likely to require a NF stay of less than 30 days. 

	24. Where do I code time filling out CA/PS when doing a PAS?
	While CA/PS has some limited mental health determination components, it is mostly weighted toward ADL and other determinations.  Thus CA/PS is generally code 9F  You could probably make an argument to code a 15-minute segment of the CA/PS directly related to determining the possibility of mental illness or DD to the PAS screen (code 9C), but it would be rare, 

	25. If I do a PAS, where do I code my time doing the prior authorizations for providers?
	Prior Authorizations always fall under 9E, general Medicaid Administration


Administration

	Question
	Answer

	1. How should time in staff meetings be coded?
	Generally speaking time can be coded to 22 General Administration. 

	2. How do I code my time in a unit meeting going over policy?
	If you spend time during staff meetings reviewing and discussing program specific policy, this time can be coded to the corresponding Administration category (9E Medicaid Administration, 11E Food Stamp Administration, etc.)  If the policy is more general or applies to multiple funding sources, use the general administration code 22.

	3. How do I code our 15-minute morning check-in meetings?
	22 General Administration.

	4. How do we code time collecting and recording statistics such as BMAR?
	22 General Administration.

	5. How should I code my time reading e-mails
	Code your time according to the nature of the e-mail you are reading.  ARs, IMs, PT related to Medicaid or FS should be coded to their respective Administration categories (9E and 11E respectively).  E-mails of a more general nature should be coded to 22 General Administration.

	6. Define the examples given under 9E.  Sounds like entering on access or narration should fall under Administration.
	These examples fall under general Medicaid  administration (9e) rather than code 22, since they relate specifically to administrative activities under Medicaid.  

Entering Oregon Access information onto a computer is one of the appropriate uses of this code, since Oregon Access entry is not considered an MMIS activity.  

Prior Authorization activities are more related to acute medical services where a provider has to call in for authorization (unlike long-term care where a provider just follows a plan of care and does not need authorization to begin service).  

	7. How will Office Assistants code their non-MMIS time – doing mail for example?
	For OA staff participating in the survey, much of their time will be administration.  However there are support activities that will be coded to other categories.  Processing mail should be coded to 22 General Administration.

	8. As WOD I receive a call from a Medicaid client asking questions about which plan they are enrolled in.
	9E Medicaid Administration.

	9. How do I code time spent preparing and mailing applications?  
	Check all boxes that apply during each 15-minute segment in codes 1-5.  .

	10. How do I code Medicaid fraud and overpayment activities?
	9E Medicaid Administration.

	11.  Where do I code time entering pay-ins from clients?
	As the SFMU screens are not considered MMIS, use code 9E.


APS

	Question
	Answer

	1. What is the definition of Risk Management?  Is this what ADS APS workers refer to as case management for non-Medicaid clients?
	Essentially, yes.

	2. How does an APS worker code their time when referring non-Medicaid (non-existing) clients to programs?  
	8 Initial Screening (select appropriate program or programs that apply).

	3. APS workers provide training to Adult Care Home Providers.  How is this coded?  
	If the training is a scheduled training on behalf of the Adult Care Home Licensing program, code the activity as 16A or 16B. Relative or Non-Relative Adult Foster Home Licensing and Training.  All other APS-related facility or provider training should be coded as 15A APS Screening/Assessment/Consultation.

	4. How does an APS worker code time with Medicaid clients?
	First you must define the activity.  If you are providing consultation with a case manager who is providing Medicaid case management services to a Medicaid client, you would code this as 9E Medicaid Administration.  In all other cases, you would code the time as either 15A or 15B


	5. What code do APS workers use when providing case consultation?  
	15A APS Screening/Assessment/Consultation  unless working with a case manager to assist a client in gaining access to Medicaid services, in which case the code would be 9E Medicaid Administration.  If another program is involved, the time would be reported as 11E, 12B, 13B, or 14A-D.  It is important to note, APS workers do not provide Medicaid Case Management.

	6. How would an APS worker code case management for a non-Medicaid client?
	15A  APS  Screening/Assessment/consultation.

	7. Part of the APS risk assessment is linking a person up to other non-Medicaid services and resources (local agencies, other state programs, etc.   Should this be 15A as part of “providing appropriate resources for victim safety” under the APS rule, or coded under 14 A_D?
	15A 

	8. We have nurses that work with protective services and who go out with APS on non-Medicaid cases to participate in the assessment from a medical point of view.  Where is this time coded?
	15A 


Case Management

	Question
	Answer

	1. When a worker is talking directly with a family member for translation purposes, is this permissible as if you were talking with the client for any activity?
	 Just to clarify, this sounds like a situation where the client is competent mentally, but simply has a language barrier.  If that is the case, a family member can assist with translation, but cannot make service decisions on behalf of the client unless they are an authorized representative for those type of decisions.  

Note that this could be Medicaid Case Management, Food Stamp Case Management, Oregon Project Independence Case Management, Older Americans Act Case Management, etc. if you are providing a case management service. In other cases, the time would be reported as administration (9E, 11E, 12B, 13B, 14A-D or 15A).  



	2. If a CM screens their own client for APS, how should it be coded?
	9F Medicaid Case Management if they are  screening their client briefly in order to assist him or her in gaining access to needed Medicaid-covered services.  If the client needs an APS assessment, consultation, investigation and/or report, the CM should refer the client to an APS worker, who will then report time under code 15A or 15B

	3. If a CM screens a person that is not their client for APS, how is it coded?
	15A  APS Screening/Assessment/Consultation.

	4. If 2 workers consult on a Medicaid case, how do they code their time?


	It would depend on what activities were being performed at the time of the consultation. If the workers were working on an eligibility issue, they would report their time under codes 1 through 6.  If the workers were performing activities that qualified as Medicaid Case Management (see definition of Medicaid Case Management), the worker who was responsible for providing case management services to the client would report his or her time under 9F. The other worker would report his or her time as 9E Medicaid Administration.  If the workers were performing other activities that directly related to Medicaid and qualified as Medicaid Administration, both workers would report their time under 9E.  If the activities related to other programs, the workers would report their time under the other Case Management and Administration codes for those programs (i.e. 11E, 11F, 12A, 12B, 13A, 13B 14A-D or 15A).  If the workers were consulting on  an Adult Foster Home Licensing and Training issue, their time would be reported as 16A or 16B. 

	5. How would I code Nursing Facility relocation activities for a nursing home client?
	If it is a Medicaid covered placement they would code it as 9F Medicaid Case Management.

	6. Does there need to be a link to the narrative?  
	Yes.  If you spend time on a case and code it as such, there should be a corresponding narrative documenting your actions.  It should indicate the date the activity was performed if different from narrative date.  

	7. How should we code Relative Foster Home activities?
	For case management in a RFH, use the appropriate Case Management code.  If related to licensing and training, use code 16A.


CA/PS

	Question
	Answer

	1. Why do the definitions differentiate CA/PS between 1 Eligibility Determination and 9F Medicaid Case Management?  If the person is categorically eligible, we are directed to code the CA/PS as Case Management and if the client is not categorically eligible we are directed to code the CA/PS as Eligibility Determination?
	For non-categorically eligible persons with incomes between 100-300% of SSI, the CA/PS assessment itself becomes an eligibility function because it confers Medicaid eligibility to the persons based upon a higher (300% of SSI) institutional standard.  If you are doing a CA/PS assessment for non-Medicaid purposes, you would report the time under the appropriate code for the non-Medicaid program activity.

	2. If a case manager goes out to do a CA/PS with an established service client to evaluate or assess SPL level, is this Case Management (9F) or Re-Determination (1)?
	See the answer in #1 above.  For the categorically eligible, 9F Medicaid Case Management would apply.  The Redeterminaton code (1) would apply for 100-300% group. In other situations, you would use the other code(s) that  accurately reflect your effort.

	3. Address how to code CA/PS when there is an Income Cap Trust involved.
	Same principles as stated in number 1.  


Eligibility

	Question
	Answer

	1. If I spend 2 hours on a re-determination for both Medicaid and FS, I understand that I can simply block the entire 2-hour block and select both Medicaid and FS.  However if I end up spending more time on Medicaid and less on FS, is it ok to code 1.5 hours to Medicaid and .5 hour to FS?
	Yes, the first statement is correct.  However, if you are not working on a common application form that benefits both programs equally, but are rather focusing specifically on Medicaid eligibility or FS eligibility for certain time segments the process described in your second statement is correct.

	2. How do I code time spent on PMDDT?
	Code as 1 Eligibility until you receive notification of the SSI award and the client is on a Medicaid caseload.


Food Stamps

	Question
	Answer

	1. Define all of the categories under 11 Food Stamps, particularly 11A Benefit Issuance and 11B Maintenance.  Don’t 11A – 11C fall under Food Stamp Administration?  Is it necessary to have so many categories?  
	These categories come straight from the Food Stamp program.  We don’t have the exact activity definitions at this time, but have made some inquiries of the program and they would like to keep the categories. 

	2. How do I code issuing an EBT cards
	11A Food Stamps Benefit Issuance.


HCW

	Question
	Answer

	1. How does OA staff code their time preparing and reviewing HCW applications? 
	17A Home Care Worker Activities - Recruitment

	2. How do I code time doing background checks?
	17A Home Care Worker Activities - Recruitment

	3. When staff spends time on Provider Fitness, how is this coded?
	17A Home Care Worker Activities - Recruitment

	4. How should a case manager code time working on a HCW problem?
	17B Home Care Worker Other  

(Note: SPD will set a proportional allocation of this time to Medicaid, OPI and other relevant funding streams; this same proportional allocation will apply to HCW recruitment as well.) 

	5. How should the HCW Coordinator code their time consulting with a CM regarding a provider?
	9E Medicaid Administration if the consultation is related to Medicaid services provided to Medicaid clients.  Otherwise, report the time under 11E, 12B, 13B, or one of the codes listed under 14 or 15.

	6. How do you code time spent attending or working on HCW advisory committee meetings.
	17B HCW Activities - Other

	7. How do I code time taking non-client specific calls from HCWs or potential HCWs. 
	Depending on the nature of the call, code your time to Home Care Worker Activities 17A Recruitment or 17B Other.  If it is related to the RESPITE program it should be coded to 13B OAA.

	8. How do I code time handling questions about getting caregiver respite?
	If screening, use 8C OAA for Family Caregiver Support Program or 8E Other for Lifespan Respite (State program).  For other activities code your time under 12A-B OAA or 14A Other State Program.  For Medicaid-eligible clients served under home and community-based waiver, these questions become 9F Medicaid Case Management.


MDT – contingent on local Medicaid match proposal outcome
	Question
	Answer

	1. Do MDT Community Health Nurses only use SPMP on Medicaid clients?  
	They use code 9B when they use their professional medical training in decision-making concerning a Medicaid issue.  If they ever make decisions during their workday concerning a Medicaid issue but not related to that knowledge, they should code the time as 9F.  For time spent on non-Medicaid issues, time should be reported under the appropriate code for the other programs (see 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15).

	2. If a Medicaid client is referred to MDT how does the CM code the MDT- related time?  
	9F if the CM is responsible for providing case management services to the client and the time is spent on activities that qualify as Medicaid Case Management.  If the CM is providing case management services that pertain to other programs, the time should be reported under 11F, 12A, 13A, 14A-D or 15A. If the time is spent on non-case management activities, it should be reported under the appropriate program code (e.g. 9A-E, 11A-E, 12B, 13B, 14A-D, etc.). 

	3. If a Medicaid client is referred to MDT, how do MDT staff code the MDT-related time? 
	The time would be reported following the same guidelines described in item 2 above..   – Pending the State’s decision on a Local Medicaid Match Proposal   

	4. How does a MDT CHN working with a non-Medicaid client code their time?  
	You would not code it as 9B, SPMP, since it is not a Medicaid client.  You must define the activity before selecting the appropriate code.  15A APS Screening/Assessment/Consultation or 14C could be appropriate codes depending on the activity.


MMIS

	Question
	Answer

	1. Case Managers want to know if they should be coding the following to MMIS:  A provider calls in regarding an issue with their payment.  They access payment screens to determine the issue and work to resolve the issue.  The description under MMIS states: “Data coding, data entry and other activities that maintain or update the accuracy of the Medicaid payment system for management care enrollment, provider enrollment, prior authorization and payment or claim processing.”  If their investigation results in information that is used to update the accuracy of the system how do they code their time?
	Only the time spent entering data or changing the accuracy of the payment screen can be coded to 9A MMIS.  The remaining time (researching, looking up information in MMIS screens, investigating and solving the issue) would be coded to 9E Medicaid Administration.

	2. Can you code time spend researching payment issues for HCWs to MMIS, since it involves viewing screens and identifying issues that will be corrected in the screens?
	Only the time spend entering data or changing the accuracy of the payment screen can be coded to 9A MMIS.  The remaining time (researching, looking up information in MMIS screens, investigating and solving the issue) would be coded to 9E Medicaid Administration.

	3. If a client loses their medical card how should a case manager code their time spent furnishing the client with a new card?  
	9E Medicaid Administration.  We will look into the MED screen, just to see if it is applicable and should be added to the list.

	4. Intake workers set up orders for medical transportation in 405T – how do I code this?
	Because you are arranging for acute care services covered under the Oregon Health plan, and not dealing with a claim, code it as 9D  Oregon Health Plan Activity.



	5. Should SFMU pay-in screens be included in screens for MMIS?
	No; just consider this general Medicaid Administration (Code 9E). 

	6. How do I code 512 activity where I am spending time in suspense screens fixing codes or clearing suspense screens? 
	Sounds like 9A, MMIS, if related to the amount of payment. 

	7. If I am enrolling a client in a medical plan and using KSEL can I also code the time spend looking up providers in the screen as MMIS? (Staff said that more time is spent discussing the enrollment and that touching the KSEL screening takes little time)
	9D OHP Activity as the example deals with managed care enrollment. 

	8. Enrolling a client in a managed care plan on ENRC or KSEL generates a capitation payment to the health plan.  Is this MMIS?
	Yes

	9. Providers need a provider number in order to get payment.  Is entering the provider information in the system to generate a number considered MMIS?
	Yes.  Entering provider information into the system is part of the provider enrollment function.


OHP

	Question
	Answer

	1. What activities do I use 9D for (Medicaid Program - Oregon Health Plan Activity)?
	All Medicaid activities relating to OHP.  

	2. Is a standard OHP determination Medicaid?
	Yes and the time spent on this activity should be reported as code 1.


Outreach

	Question
	Answer

	1. Define Outreach and when a worker would use it?
	See the rather lengthy definition under code 7A

	2. As an intake case manager, I go out to do an intake and end up having to persuade the person to apply for Medicaid.  Is this outreach or intake?
	 The time spent on screening would be reported under category 8 and you would check all of the boxes that apply.  The time spent persuading a person to access Medicaid would be reported under 7A Medicaid Outreach. 

	3. I’m WOD and get a call from someone saying that they just moved to the area and they want to know what we can do for them.  I provide them with information about all of the great services we have and then they say, that sounds great how do I sign up.  Is this outreach and how do I code my time?
	This activity would qualify as outreach and the time should be reported under category 7.  You would check all of the boxes that apply to the 15-minute increment being reported. 

	4. I come across a lady with a hat collecting money on the street and I stop and talk with her about our services and give her my card.  Can I count this as outreach?
	Yes.  Just place the time into the correct category of conversation (see #3 above)

	5. Occasionally, case managers work with family members or representatives, informing or persuading them to make application on behalf of family members who are incoherent or otherwise unable to act on their own.  How do we code this form of outreach?
	If the family members or representatives have an official designation as a client’s representative, i.e. legal guardian, power of attorney for medial decisions, etc., you treat the situation as if you were dealing directly with the client.  Therefore, the time would be reported under 7A through E depending on the programs covered during the encounter.  If the individuals did not have the legal authority to act on behalf of the client, the outreach effort would be reported under 7E Other.

	6. Define the difference between non-APS related Outreach and Initial Screening for an APS worker.  When do they use Outreach and when do they use Initial Screening?
	APS workers would probably only do initial screenings as a result of an APS referral.  In those cases, the code would be 15A.  Any outreach they would do would probably also fall under 15A. 

	7. Branch 5503 send lists of people identifying themselves as disabled.  CMAs prepare and send out letters to these people to inform and persuade them to apply for Medicaid – is this to be coded as 7A Outreach?
	Yes.

	8. As a worker of the day I inform callers about the services we provide – how do I code this?
	Probably outreach, with the proper number of benefiting programs check marked.

	9. I get calls from hospitals asking us to come see someone to convince them to go on Medicaid.  Is this Outreach?
	Yes.


Programs  

	Question
	Answer

	1. How do I code time working with Elderplace clients?
	You first need to identify the activity you want to code.  Elderplace is a Medicaid State plan service.  If  the work being performed qualifies as Medicaid case management, report the time as 9F.  If it qualifies as a Medicaid administrative activity it would be reported under 9E.   If the work does not qualify as Medicaid case management or administration, report the time under the activity code that best represents the work being performed (e.g. 11E FS Administration, 13A OAA Case Management, 15A APS screening/Assessment/Consultation, etc.).

	2. How do I code work with clients on SMB, SMF, QMB 
	Some work for persons in these eligibility categories, such as “arranging Medicaid payment of Medicare premiums,” etc, is likely fall under Medicaid Administration (9E).  

Other activities, like Medicare-only efforts, will best fit under 14A. Other Federal/   

In October, you will enter activities regarding the Medicare Modernization Act, Part D prescription drug benefit under a newly activated Code 6.   

	3. How do I code time spent assisting OPI or OAA clients with housing applications?
	12B for OPI and 13B for OAA.

	4. What is the difference between 5 Initial Screening and 14C Other County-Funded Programs?  
	5 Eligibility Determination - Other Programs is when you are making the actual determination decision; 14C is used when a case manager is gathering information or helping a client fill out an application; 8E is used if screening to determine where to make the referral (example was I-TAX program activities).

	5. How do I code time with spousal pay activities?
	Code 14B


RDSS

	Question
	Answer

	1. What if I am scheduled off the day that the survey is being conducted?  
	You don’t do anything – you do not need to complete the survey.

	2. What if I am on vacation the day of the survey?  
	When you return from vacation (or sick leave), if it is still within 5 days of the survey date, you complete the survey and code all of your time as 19 Paid Leave.  If you are on vacation and do not return until after the survey closes, your supervisor will enter your time for you.

	3. Who should complete RDSS?
	All employees of the AAA who are not supervisory or clerical/support staff should use the RDSS. There may be cases, however, where a clerical or support staff person may want to use the RDSS.  For example, if they input data into MMIS as part of their daily job, they could report this Medicaid activity directly, thus maximizing the Medicaid match for the AAA).

Non-AAA staff who conduct legitimate Medicaid activity (such as Medicaid Outreach) under contract with the AAA, can also capture their time through the RDSS.  An alternative to using RDSS will be to document the non-AAA contract staff efforts through daily time and effort reporting.  The AAA would have to add the time separately into DHS or other billings each month.



	4. At what level will the system generate data/reports: work unit, branch, district, or all Transfer AAAs?  How will time charge information for clerical and supervisory staff be generated? (we can see how it would work if the data and reports are branch specific or larger, but not how it would work if they are work unit specific. If at the latter level, on what basis will time for clerical staff assigned to a dedicated clerical unit and supervised by a clerical supervisor be charged?)


	The System will provide AAA's with raw time data by employee.  The AAA's can then generate custom reports from this data at various levels of specificity.  Each AAA will have access to their data, which they will be able to slice broader or thinner by district, branch or employee.  This will facilitate their allocation of charges to supervisory and clerical/support staff.


	5. How will the time for clerical staff who charge to multiple programs be charged.  For example, one of our clerical staff works 70% in support of Type B services and 30% in support of Older Americans Act services. How will her time be apportioned (if she isn't inputting data into the RDSS)?
	AAA’s will apportion the time for each clerical/support staff person to the various programs in the same ratios as those of the program ratios generated by the RDSS for the sampled employees that they support or use another acceptable agency wide cost distribution.


Training

	Question
	Answer

	1. An MDT CHN provides a skin care training for a district center – how should they code their time?
	The time would be reported under 14C Other County program or 21 Training.  The choice of codes would depend on the nature of the training activities.

	2. How would an MDT CHN code time spent mentoring or training an intern or doctor?
	The time would be reported under 14C Other County program or 21 Training.  The choice of codes would depend on the nature of the training activities.

	3. How do I code training?  
	If you are attending a training, code it under 21 Training.  If you are preparing and giving a training, code this activity under the topic you are presenting under administration  (9E, 11E, 12B, 13B, 14A-D or 15A). 


Miscellaneous - Other

	Question
	Answer

	1. Could we have a better definition of Outreach?
	SPD will work on this over time.  What part of the current definition is not clear?

	
	

	2. How do I code my time completing this survey?  
	Code your time under general administration (22).  This will ensure that all allowable funding sources pay for this activity.

	3. How do I code case review or quality assurance related activities?  
	If you are working on your own case, code it as Case Management (9F, 11F, 12A, 13A 14A-D or 15A).  If you are performing case review on another caseload, code it as Administration (9E , 11E, 12B, 13B, 14A-D and/or 15A).   

	4. How is travel time coded?  
	Travel time is coded by the activity it supports.

	5. How do I account for multiple activities in one 15-minute increment?  
	If you are doing eligibility, outreach or screening, check all of the boxes that apply for the 15-minute reporting period.  For other activities, report your time under the activity that took up the majority of your time during the 15-minutes.  

	6. Can I enter two prime numbers for a single 15-minute increment, for example working on a case and companion case?  
	No – choose one.

	7. Is the RDSS system HIPAA compliant?  
	Yes, there is no medical information transmitted.

	8. If I am working on several cases during a 15-minute increment how do I enter multiple prime numbers?
	If you are working on several cases and performing activities such as changes addresses, updating codes for several clients, you should use Administration (9E, 11E, 12B, 13B, 14A-D or 15A).  Prime numbers are not needed for administration categories.
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